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Visteon PRODUCT ENGINEERING

- all NCxx  cells / parts deleted

changed to p/n=NE21007BF..

*Pg2:

- the heatsink TP's deleted

- TPLCD2 and NC39 deleted

Q221_COLLECTOR reconfigured

021128

6

4

2

5

3

1

<POR>

<SCL>

<VLCD>

<SDA>

<VDD>

LCD CONNECTOR

<VSS>

ACC PEDAL GROUND

MICRO FLASH CONNECTOR

FUEL RETURN

PATS_BOOTLOADER Interface

1 of 7

(J1-1 and J1-16 connector pins)

021025

- the two FOG lamp LEDs added

021101

-R96 changed to 750 ohm

The production note :

the parts to be depopulated :

021112

-R651,R652,C203,C203A taken off

'Front Fog'

'Rear Fog'

021118

- the pedal circuit changed

- the fog telltale circuit changed

- the pointer illum. ress changed

(R105, R401, R96)

- RN211,RN212 changed to 390 ohms

RN11, RN118, C2A

021128

- IGN circuit changed

- Y1, IC1 part numbers changed

- C40,RN211,RN212,R612,C201

and YN555 taken off

C307 MID (11665)

C307 MID (12146)

030407

(accelerator pedal +5V)

- TP611 deleted (Pg7)

- C602 deleted (Pg4)

added (Pg4)

- stepper motor TP's deleted (Pg3)

- MODE_SW2 input added at J1-2 (Pg4)

- C910,R910,RN8,TP910,TP911

- net CHM_33K added

- nets PWM_LCD_BCKLT and

030520

- R88 & R101 change to 300 ohm

- R88A & R101A deleted,

(were of 390 ohm)

*Pg6:

CONNECTOR PIN MOTOROLA PIN

030530

* thegreen LEDs p/n=NE11002BF..

030617

* PWM_xx nets put back to 'PWB11665'

- TP153, TP802 deleted (duplicated)

12146

PWB12146

V. POLEKSIC 030617

CADIZ

\C307_MID

V. POLEKSIC

030617

C307 MID

2J2

1J2

96FU-18B921-AA

CONNECTOR,6PIN,FLASH

PWM_GEN_ILLUM

PWM_LCD_BCKLT

Q221_COLLECTOR

FOG1

MODE_SW2

CRANK 15J1

32 PIN CONN. AMP

2J1

32 PIN CONN. AMP

24J1

32 PIN CONN. AMP

8J1

1J1

31J1

FOG2

16J1

9J1

19J1

32J1

GND 6J1

20J1

21J1

11J1

ACC_VDD

4J1

MSCAN_ERR

CHM_33K

M_MODE_SW

RESET

M_BKGD

IGN

HSCAN_HI

HSCAN_LO

MSCAN_HI

MSCAN_LO

M_LCD_POWER

MODE_SW1

NOT_IN_PARK

SET/RESET_SW

30J1

MSCAN_TX

M_LCD_RESET

LCD_CAP

M_LCD_SDA

LCD_RES

M_LCD_SCL

M_PATS_LED

3J1PATS_RX_RXD

M_VDDPDL

5

YU3F-18B921-CA

J3

1 J3

CONNECTOR,6PIN,LCD

6 J3

2 J3

FUEL_SENSE

BRAKE

M_NOT_IN_PARK

M_WASHER

M_CRANK

M_FUEL_SENSE

BATTERY

22J1

MX_LED11

MX_COM2
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M_BRK_PDL_IN
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M_SIDE_LTS

M_CLUTCH
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M_BRAKE

M_KEYIN

M_SET/RESET_SW

MX_LED8

29J1

10J1

26J1

27J1

25J1

28J1

KEYIN

CLUTCH

23

1S7F-14A459-AA

J1

PATS_TX_TXD 5J1

12J1

WASHER

13J1

ACC_PDL_IN 14J1

7J1

CLUTCH_PDL_IN

18J1

17J1

3 J3

M_IGN

5J2

MX_LED9

MX_LED7

MX_LED6

MX_LED5

MX_LED4

MX_LED3

MX_LED2

MX_LED1

MSCAN_RX

MSCAN_STB

MSCAN_EN

HSCAN_TX

HSCAN_RX

HSCAN_RS

HSCAN_PWR

4 J3

3J2

4J2

6J2



MARK

EDGE

MARK

EDGE

MARK

EDGE

CROP

MARK

EDGE

CROP

MARK
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CROP

H6, H7 , H13, H14 removed.

(test/routing)

MOTHERPANEL DETAIL DAUGHTER BOARD DETAIL

GLOBAL FIDUCIALS(top)

TOOLING HOLES(2.5mm/HL-098)

CADIZ MECHANICAL DETAIL
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Visteon PRODUCT ENGINEERING

C307 MID (12146)

030407

- no changes made

- C601, C602 changed to 100p

C214 1PP MID (11588)

- no changes made.020724

C214 1PP MID (11409)

020524 - R126 changed to 1k5 (was 1k)

to IC3

to be placed close

J1-18

J1-17

- CAN output lines xxx_HI and xxx_LO to be screened.

to be placed close

to IC3

HS CAN

J1-23

J1-22

ADD 9MM2 COPPER

AT BOTH ENDS

depopulate

depopulate

ADD 9MM2 COPPER

AT BOTH ENDS

MS CAN

PWB11250  (C214 MID 1PP):

- NR601 (2k7) taken off021017

- the 60.4 ohm and 120 ohm resistors to have 9 mm2

cooper planes added at both ends.

7 of 7

C214 C307 MID (11665)

021025

- TP611 deleted (IC6-9)

12146

77

PWB12146.1

V. POLEKSIC 030407

\C307_MID

030407
C307 MID

C214 C307 MID

MS-4M5F-3845-BJ
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Visteon PRODUCT ENGINEERING

C307 MID (12146)

- no changes made

(Q110 'replaced' with Q7)

- C2B taken off

Pg 3

VCC

around tab of IC4, with NO thermal break

Note: Create min. 950 mm2 of copper planefor DD1 : create  25 mm2 copper

plane, at both ends

<VLCD>

<POR>

<VDD>

(J1-6, 7)

min. 25 mils width

to be placed

close to IC2

LCD DRIVER

ACCELERATOR PEDAL: POWER SUPPLY +5V

PB4 (83)

(J1-31, Pedal power +5V)

RESET (40)

TEST POINTS 'TP-080' PLACED AROUND IC4

RN3 (33k)

min. 25 mils width

C214 1PP MID (11250)

- C2 & C2A replaced by '100uF,

(Nichicon, 'UUD', 5.8mm) cap

020520

C214 1PP MID (11409)

020724 -M_PATS_TXxx nets taken off

MAIN POWER SUPPLY +5V

screened

depopulate

C214 1PP MID (11588)

- R801 added (BKGD line),

* changes made on Page 3 :021014

- PLL circuit values changed

021015

2 of 7

C214 C307 MID (11665)

021025

- RN211, RN212 added (BKGD, RESET)

- test points added (702,703,704).

030407

(J1-32)

(J3-5, GND)

(IC1-80, PB1)

(J3-4, VDD)

(J3-6, VLCD)

(J3-2, POR)

spare (GND) J1 pins:19,20,21,24

min. 40 mils width

- MENU2 switch added (Pg4)

- stepper motor TP's deleted (Pg3)

- the heatsink TP's deleted

- TPLCD2 and NC39 deleted

030519

V.POLEKSIC

12146

72

030407

PWB12146.1

030407

C307 MID

MS-4M5F-3845-BJ

DD1

GF1-G

100V10N

C3

TP801

GND

LCD_RES

M_LCD_RESET

TP186

TP182

RESET

100N

C35

25V

100U
20%

N410152CFCASEA

C1

GND

1N

0603

C204

10%

1N
0603

C205

10%

C26

10%
100N

BATTERY

4.7K

5%

R51

R45

5%
27K

2.2

5%

R113

16V

1U

10%

C1850V

100N

C53

TP188
1

3 4

2

5

N7008670FFB000

TLE4250G

IC2

VR_LIN,IC,TLE4250G,SCT595

TP187

100N
10%

C25

TP183
TP184

TP181

MOV1A

10%

22

S10K14,43V,EPCOS,VARISTOR

C43

10%
100N

M_LCD_POWER

LCD_CAP

TPLCD1

C12

10%
100N

TP191

TP190

C64

10N
100V

25V

100U
20%

C13

D3D1

TP185

1 2 3 4 65

IC4TLE4275G

ACC_VDD

M_ADJ_4250

TP189

C2A

CAP,ALUM,100UF,20%,16V,UUD, 5.8MM

N410132CFDESCB

20%
100U

C2

CAP,ALUM,100UF,20%,16V,UUD, 5.8MM

20%
100U

TP704

TP703
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Visteon PRODUCT ENGINEERING

changed to p/n=NE21007BF..

- TP81 added (Q109)

PWM_LCD_BCKLT added (Q109)

C307 MID (12146)

ADD 9MM2 COPPER

(J1-1)

(LEDs faint)

C214 1PP MID (11588)

(Q7 used instead, in the PATS)

C214 1PP MID (11409)

020724

DIESEL_LED

Note: for transistors QA201 / QA202 create

min. 80 mm2 copper plane at colector pad

HG_BEAM_LED

TC/IVD_LED

MESS_CENT_Y_LED

CHARGE_LED

ABS_LED

nom: 23 mA

MESS_CENT_R_LED

LOW_FUEL_G_LED

MIL_LED

DI_R_LED

DI_L_LED

BRAKE_LED

CRUISE_LED

nom: 24 mA

(VRUN)

MODA_PE5 (51)

PE6 (57)

PT3 (108)

PT4 (109)

PT2 (107)

PT1 (106)

nom: 26 mA

PK7 (102)

PW5 (28)

PW4 (27)

LTS_ON_LED

FROST_Y_LED

nom: (max) 260 mA

the QA201 / QA202.

place it close to

5 of 7

ADD 9MM2 COPPER

AT BOTH ENDS

PATS_LED

C214 1PP MID (11250)

020520 - R25 changed to 680 ohms.

020610

- C203 & C203 changed to 100p (were 1n).

- the pins 1,2,6 of Q110 not used.

021017 - R47 & R47A changed to 1k5

nom: (max) 260 mA

PV6 (19)

PT5 (110)

- the Fog telltail circuit added

16 mm2 copper at cathode pad

Note: for all LEDs use alternate with

ADD 9MM2 COPPER

AT BOTH ENDS

nom. 15mA

AT BOTH ENDS

021025

C214 C307 MID (11665)

OIL_PRESS_LED

nom 10.5 mA

nom 10.5 mA

SEATBELT_LED

FROST_RY_BI-LED

SHFT_GEAR_LED

(parts: R90x, LFx, TP90x)

- the resistors R651, R652,

- the capacitors C203,C203A

PV7 (20)

(J1-16)

'Front Fog'

'Rear Fog'

021112 - the four components taken off :

Fog lamp telltales

'Front Fog'

- the diodes D902,D903 added

'Rear Fog'

021128 - the caps C901,C902 added

- R651 & R652 (10k, '0805') added.

021206 - the LF1 part number changed

PV4 (pin17)

* thegreen LEDs p/n=NE11002BF..

030530

030407 - nets Q221_COLLECTOR and

030616

- Q109 nets put back to 'PWB11665'

V POLEKSIC

PWB12146.1

V. POLEKSIC

12146

\C307_MID

030406

030406

C307 MID

MS-4M5F-3845-BJ

LG2

TP28

NE21007BFA31AA

DIO,LED,PURE_GREEN,P-LCC-2

LF1

D903

N571008BFAAAKD

SOD323

D902

N571008BFAAAKD

SOD323
C901

20%

10N

C902

20%

10N

100N

10%

C604

MX_COM

MX_COM2

TP902

TP904

TP903

TP901

TP139

VRUN_1

VRUN_2

5%

1.5KR904

5%

1.5KR902

6801206

R901

5%

6801206

R903

5%

MX_LED6

NE71002BFA3100

DIO,LED,YELLOW,SMD-TOP
LF2

R73

1206910

LY8

DIO,LED,YELLOW,SMD-TOP

NE71002BFA3100

MX_LED1

NE12003BFA3100

RFR1102W-720-TR-

DIO,LED,RED,SMD-TOP

LY7

TP54
TP50

TP33390

0805

R33A

TP79

BCR108S

Q101

TP204

R37A

0805

390

R47A

5%

1.5K

R47

5%

1.5K

MX_LED9

TP201

680

R25

5%

TP134

TP67

NE12003BFA3100

RFR1102W-720-TR-

DIO,LED,RED,SMD-TOP

LR8

M_PATS_LED

TP64

BCR108S

Q109

MX_LED4

MX_LED3

TP58

NE21007BFA31AA

LP-T675-N1P1-34-F

LG5

R26

910

TP61

TP138

LY4

DIO,LED,YELLOW,SMD-TOP

NE71002BFA3100
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Visteon PRODUCT ENGINEERING

(Pg4)

- R802 replaced by RN9/4 (CHM_33K)

(AT51GW, 8.00MHz)

(Pg5)

(Pg4)

C214 1PP MID (11588)

the components added :

020724

020605

- M_TRIP_SW relocated to PE4 (IC1-58)

+

1+

1-

2-

2+

1+

1-

2-

2+

1+

1-

2-

2+

2+

2-

1-

1+

- C5, C10, C34, C14, C11, C8, C47

- C20, C55, C46, Y1 (xtal resonator)

- C45, C44, C9, R56 (PLL)

these caps to be placed close to IC1:

TEMP

FUEL

SPEEDO

J1-3

J1-5

C214 1PP MID (11250)

C45=470 nF,   C44=47 nF

R56=470 ohms

8.00MHz NX8045GB, 20ppm (NDK)

- res. R401 renamed to R403

- Y1 crystal changed to

020605

- R123 changed to 1k5 (was 1k)

C214 1PP MID (11409)

(was an 8MHz before)

- PLL 'values' changed:

to support a 16MHz PLL clock

- PATS TX output (Q110) changed,

R701, R702, R703, Q7,

'FLASH'

Note 2 : the cap C55 needs to be placed exactly.

Note 3 : the caps C11,C11A need to be placed exactly.

- PLL circuit (C44,C45,R56) changed

(Pgs: 1,2,3)

(Pg:1)

(Pg1)

(Pg4)

(Pg6)

(Pg6)

021011

- R801 pull up added (BKGD line)

021015

(Pg:7)

PATS_BOOTLOADER_INTERFACE

(Pg1, J1-31)

The pedal power supply sense

(Pg:5, RN2)

- TP701 added (M_BKGD line)

C214 C307 MID (11665)

max 55mA

CHIME_BUZZER circuit

at the collector pad

1cm2 copper needed

021101

021127

021206

R56, C44, C45

020527

- RN1 changed to 10k, 1% (was 33k).

- Y1 (crystal 8.00MHz) updated

- R612,RN211,RN212,C201,YN555

- Y1 part number changed

taken off

- RN211, RN212 added (RESET, BKGD)

- the opt. res. added (AT-51GW)

- R802 (10k) added at CHIME circuit

- R211, R212 changed to 390 ohms.

C307 MID (12146)

AIRBAG_LED

nom: 3.1 V

(Pg4)

(Pg5)

(Pg4)

3 of 7

TACHO

- stepper motor TP's deleted

(Pg1)

030407

- M_MENU_SW2 input added (IC1-100)

030617

- TP153, TP802 deleted (duplicated)

1cm2 copper needed

at the collector pad

050720

- C10,C14,C34 changed to 10nF

C8,C47,C50 changed to 47nF

C5 Depopulated
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Visteon PRODUCT ENGINEERING

(Pg3)

(Pg3)

(Pg3)

(Pg3)

(Pg3)

(Pg3)

(Pg3)

(Pg3)

(Pg3)

(Pg3)

the 9mm2 copper pads needed at

- R801 added (RESET line)021011

- no changes made.020724

C214 1PP MID (11409)

- R31 & R32 pulled up to VBAT,

pads.

area needed, at both

approx. 9 mm2 cooper

pads.

area needed, at both

approx. 9 mm2 cooper

approx. 9 mm2 cooper

ACC, BRAKE, CLUTCH 'PEDAL' CIRCUITS

FUEL_LEVEL

AT BOTH ENDS

ADD 9MM2 COPPER

AT BOTH ENDS

ADD 9MM2 COPPER

J1-12

J1-11

J1-9

area needed, at both

pads.

J1-26

J1-25

J1-14

J1-28

J1-15

J1-4

J1-10

AT BOTH ENDS

C214 1PP MID (11250)

ADD 9MM2 COPPER

- D5 diode added btw. R117 and VRUN.

020611

C214 1PP MID (11588)

4 of 7

C214 C307 MID (11665)

021025

021127 - IGN circuit (RN2) changed

- no changes made

res R:77,107,109,117,301 020510

- D5 changed to 'BAS316'.J1-8

(Pg3)

(Pg3)

'BRAKE' input power supply

J1-27

(Pg3)

(Pg3)

J1-30

J1-2

R31, R32 changed to 1k1 (were 1k3)

- R117,R77,R79, R107,R109, R301,

C307 MID (12146)

R910,C910,RN9,TP910,TP911 added

- net CHM_33K added (replaces R802)

- C602, R211, R212, TP29 deleted

(IC1-100, Pg3)

(Pg3)

(C40,R93,R95 : Pg6)

(C40: Pg6 &  IC1-31:Pg3)

J1-29

030407

- MODE_SW2 switch input added,

030616

* Q221A & Q221B put back

as per 'PWB11665'
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Visteon PRODUCT ENGINEERING

changed to p/n=NE21007BF..

030530

* thegreen LEDs p/n=NE11002BF..

- R88 & R101 change to 300 ohm

030520

- R88A & R101A deleted,

(were of 390 ohm)

C307 MID (12146)

- TP81 relocated to Pg4

C214 1PP MID (11588)

- no changes made

9MM2 COPPER AT BOTH ENDS (STANLEY LED'S)

16MM2 COPPER AT CATHODE (OSRAM LED'S)

place it close to

PT6 (111)

place it close to

the LED LD109
the LED LD115

GENERAL ILLUMINATION (GREEN)

MAJOR - SPEEDO

MAJOR - TACHO

MINOR - TEMP & FUEL

POINTERs ILLUMINATION (RED)

nom. 32 mA

021014

6 of 7

C214 C307 MID (11665)

- Q221 to be placed close to R77 and R79 ('input' circuit).

NOTE: - LEDS TO USE ALTERNATE WITH EITHER

- R93, R95, R96, R105, R401: 9 mm2 cooper needed at both ends.

- R88, R99, R100, R101, R102, R103 : 16 mm2 cooper needed at both ends.

021112

- the res R96 changed to 750 ohm

(was 560 ohm)

(were 680 ohm)

nom. 28 mA

nom. 186 mA

021118
- the res R105,R401 changed to 1k1

021206 - C40 taken off,

PWM0 (IC1-31)

(Pg4, Q221B)

LCDs BACKLIGHT (GREEN)

12146

6

V. POLEKSIC 030520

\C307_MID

7

PWB12146.1

C307 MID

030520

030520

MS-4M5F-3845-BJ

LD56

LP-T676-L1L2

NE21007BFA31AA

R101

300
5%

R88

300
5%

220
5%

R102

R103

5%
220

5%

R87

390

R89

0805

10K

Q221_COLLECTOR

5%

R96

750

1.1K

R401

5%

LD203

RFR1102W-720-TR-

DIO,LED,RED,SMD-TOP

LD201

LD207

TP123

TP92

TP124

LD204

1.1K

R105

5%

TP86

TP83

TP84

C39

20%

10N

PWM_GEN_ILLUM

100N

10%

C603

TP97

LD115

LPT670-GH-E9129

NE12531BF560AA

MMBTA06

Q2

390 5%

R95

220
5%

R100

R99

5%
220

R93

5%390

LPT670-GH-E9129

LD106

TP88

TP129

LD54

LD51

LD53

TP22

TP26

LD116

TP25

LD109

LPT670-GH-E9129

LPT670-GH-E9129

LD121

LPT670-GH-E9129

LD112
TP24

TP121

TP5

TP7

TP17

TP8

LD113

LD114

LD102

LD105

LD110

LD111

LD103

LPT670-GH-E9129

TP90

TP100

TP98

LD101

TP82

LD52

LD55

TP89

TP127

TP91

TP94

TP96

TP95

LD104

LD120

TP6

TP128

100N

10%

C605
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